= _—

L

;
FR)

© e

— O ©
i ‘

5 ©

1/10 SPORT FWD MINI TOURING CAR 'Wﬂ 5

O
O O
© ©
RL @ @R’R
['o) @ @ (o)
0] L
= i i
Q BR Q
® Q ©
o —12—@

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

IXBRESS;

www.rc-xpress.com






Turnbuckie M3 x 29mm
XP-10i56

Turnbuckie M3 x 18mm
XP-10i57

4.8mm Ball End 8mm Thread
XP-10i50

4.8mm Ball End 6mm Thread
XP- 10149

4.8mm Ball End 5mm Thread
XP-10148

I5mm

4.8mm Fial Type Ball End I5mm
XP-10251 Oplional XP- 10636

13mm

4.8mm Flat Type Ball End I3mm
XP-10252 Optional XP-10635

S

10mm

4.8mm Fial Type Ball End I0mm
XP-10253 Optlional XP-10634

Anli-Roll Bar Conneclor
XP-10282

(AT

Hex Sel Screw M3 x I0mm
XP-40055

13mm

For Rear Camber Link 3mm

Use pliers and apply smail force to

B free up ball end

6mm

For Front Camber Link
Use pliers and apply small force fo

T free up ball end

é 5mm

Turnbuckie M3 x 29mm

For Sleering

Use pliers and apply small force to
free up ball end

For Servo I15mm Use pliers and apply small force lo

free up bail end

6mm

10mm

For Anti-Roll Bar

Hex Sel Screw M3 x I0mm 0.5mm

10mm

roge | XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Bevel Gears 18T
XP-10009

Bevel Gears 10T
XP-10009

Gear Diff Cross Pin
XP-10009

=)

U

XP-10288
Optlional XP-10i25

Bearing i0 x 15 x 4mm
XP-40065

©

O-ring 5 x 2mm
XP-10i84

|

Pin 2 x 9.8mm
XP-40069

©

Spacer 5 x I5 x 0.4mm
XP-10i81

©

XP-10600

Fiat Head Screw M2.5 x 8mm
XP-40044

()

O-ring 25 x Imm
XP-10i183

Diff Gasket
XP- 10179

Steel Gear Diff Ouldrive Adapter

Composite Adjustment
Ball-Bearing Hub
XP-10i07

Gear Differential Case
XP-ioo08

Spacer 3.6 x 9.5 x 0.2mm Gear Differential Caver
XP-10i82 XP-10008
Optional

Silicone Gear Differential X-RING 5x2mm

O-ring 25 x Imm

Gear Differential Cover

—

Pin 2 x 9.8mm

Steel Gear Diff Outdrive Adapler

Bevel Gears 10T

Spacer 3.6 x 9.5 x 0.2mm @

Gear Diff
Cross Pin

Nole The Direclion

Low Grip

300000cs}

High Grip
1.5g Diff Oil

I Million cst

Composile Adjustment Bail-Bearing Hub

Bearing 10 x I5 x 4mm S@%

Composite Adjustment Bali-Bearing Hub

==

Page 2

XERESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Spur Gear 64P 96T
XP-40082

Center Pulley Caver
XP-10644

Center Puliey A
XP- 10644 0Oplional XP-10629

S
e

\ey

Spur Gear Adaplar
XP-10688

© 1

Center Pulley Post 13.5mm
XP-i0698

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm
XP-40037

Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm
XP-4006!
@ Bearing 5 x 10 x 3mm
XP-40063

5 x 7 x 0.1mm Spacer
XP-40i17

5 x 7 x 0.2mm Spacer
XP-40086

A Caulion Use Threadiock
Round Head Screw M3 x 6mm

@ 9

A Caulion

Bearing 5 x 10 x 3mm

©

O

/Add CA Glue to each hole \

oP
Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

Kit

Cenler Pulley A

oP

oP

64P Spur Gear

High Compasite Spur Gear 64P 94T
XP-40i22

High Composite Spur Gear 64P 96T
XP-40082

High Compaosite Spur Gear 64P 98T
XP-4008i1

High Composite Spur Gear 64P 100T
XP-40i21

Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

©
@ 5x7x0.2mm
y

Center Pulley Post 13.5mm

Different spurs may have

different thicknesses,

add enough shims lo remove

all play bul ensure mavement
is still smoaoth.

Page 3

IXBRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Baltery Stopper
XP- 10180

Flal Head Screw FM3 x I2mm
Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

P-40066 @\

Bearing 3 x 6 x E@m\@\

O O M

Moalor Mount XP- 10687

Fiat Head Screw FM3 x i2mm
XP-40050

‘ A Caulion

it

!

R

i

Please Nole The Direclion

XP-40060
Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm
Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm
Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm
Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

Spacer 3x5x

Baltery Stopper

A Caution Use Threadlock
Round Head Screw M3 x 6mm

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

FRP 3.0mm Servo Flal Head Screw
Mount Plate

FM3 x 6mm

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm
XP-40037

Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm
XP-40038

G

I
!

Round Head Screw RM3x 10mm XP-10i63

. =

FRP 3.0mm Servo Mount Plate
XP-10729 Oplional XP-10743

Composile Side Serva Mount
XP-10741 Optional XP-10727

=

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm
XP-40046

FRP 4.0mm Servo Mount Spacer W
XP-10734

Round Head Screw !
RM3x I Omm
3 x 5.5 x Imm Composile Spacer
XP-10740 F
Oplional XP-10240
4.8mm Ball End 8mm Thread /@

‘ A Caution ]7 ﬁ @‘ﬁ Servo Horn

From Servo Link | | Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm

Composite Side
Servo Mount

No Electronics are included

Page 4

XBERESS

www.rc-xpress.com



T .
ZAN] =V F ] 5.5leering System Assembly

Composile Steering Piate For Dual Servo Saver
XP-10740

_ —/\”; .
Composite Dual Servo Saver Arm
XP-i0740

@ Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm
XP-40061

Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm
XP-40060

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm
XP-40037

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm
XP-40046

[T\ /[T
L/ L/

Composite Lower 2-Piece Suspension Hoider
FL,FR,RL,RR
XP-i0260

Optional

Diagonal Offsel
Use either 0.5 or I mm o shift the roll center
in a diagonal direction from the cenler.

&

Eccentric Bushing Sel
XP-10127

Alu Lower 2-Piece Suspension Holder XP- 10123

Horizonlal Offset
Choice of either 0.5 or i mm offset from center

Bulton Head Screw
M3 x 6mm

%
g

Bearing
5x8x2.5mm

Composile Dual Servo
Saver Arm
Composile Dual Servo

©

Saver Arm
Bearing 5 x 8 x 2.5mm

il

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

8

Fiat Head Screw
FM3 x 6mm %

8

FRP 2.5mm Chassis XP- 10686
Oplional XP-10742

8

Fage 5 XPRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



ZA X575 1 6.Bulkhead Assembly

Composite Lower Bulkhead

XP-10229
Flal Head Screw FM3 x 8mm
XP-40048

gé

Fiat Head Screw M3 x 8mm

L
gé

Flal Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Oplional

XBRESS]

[ [119

m
B

Alu Lower Bulkhead
XP- 10115

IXERESS

Pag e E www.rc-xpress.com



x
o
c
5
w
Q
S
=
o
S
0
w
R’
m

=y
5
E
O
n
<
[=
=
Q
=
5
Q
=
N
=
z

o
W
N

40046

E
E
[
>
m
g
g
&
o
8
x
&
T

XP-

40048

XP-

XP-10730 Oplional XP-1073 1 \\\

Keviar Drive Bell Front 3x249mm

Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm

XP-40049
XP-40038

FM3 x 6mm

FM3 x 10mm it Head Screw

Flal Head Screw

Fiat Head Screw
FM3 x 6mm

Fiat Head Screw
FM3 x I0mm

Round Head Screw
RM3 x 8mm

XBERESS

¥

Aluminum Center Pos}

Fiat Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm
Aluminum Center Pos}

@\b\“

Fiat Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm

Round Head Screw

RM3 x 8mm

I Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 10mm

/
Composite One Piece Upper Clamp Front

XP-10230 Optional XP-10104

R

Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm

Defaull Diff Posilion
Loose / Tight

g
[
a
E
L]
G
-
a
&)
)
9
o
o
d
S
&
]
a
5
g

Q
]
-
Q
Iy
[
X
®
c
8
a
Q
Q
M
LY
Q
=
o
X

Aluminum Cenler Pos}

XP-i0259

www.rc-xpress.com

Page 7



Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm
XP-40046

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm
XP-40037

Composite Steering Post
For Dual Servo Saver 11.5mm
XP-10740

Optional

Aluminum Sleering Post
@:W For Dual Servo Saver 1l.5mm
XP-10494

§A N

N N

<

\"’0
RINAY
)l\ |

% Flat Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

é Composite Steering Post

Page 8

IXBRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Bag F,1and FRP, HW C, H and K
Round Head Screw M3 x I6mm
AN
/ Bell Tensioner

ﬁ ~ XP-10163 Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm
Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm @\@ﬁ
XP-40060

Flanged Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm
XP-40126

Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm
XP-40066

Bell Tensioner @

Nul 3 x 5.5mm
Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm

XP-40037

Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm
XP-40038

Round Head Screw RM3 x 16mm
XP-40042

i
I

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm

2N Nut 3 x 5.5mm
K[H XP-40067 High Flex Setup (Default)
|

= Composile Upper Deck Collar
@ For Flex Eliminalion % Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm [ g Round Head Screw

No Flex Selup

— XP-10739 Oplional XP-10683
P 5 Round Head Screw | RM3 x Bmm
pacer RM3 x 6mm
) 3x5x0.2mm | Spacer
% | © 3 x5x0.2mm
Motar Mount Post With Flange Compaosite
XP-10738 (© % | > Upper Deck
Flanged Bearing Round Head Screw | Collar
3x6x25mm ) RM3 x 6mm | @ Spacer
| 3x5x0.2mm
%\ \
)
:j:l% C% ‘
¢ \
5 EU:Q \
~NO
G |
‘ 7N L = = — — — — -

I Moator Mount Post
With Flange

0
©)

A
v)
A
&)

FRP 2.0mm Fronl Top Deck
XP- 10695 Oplional XP-10733

. el
e Y {r‘\ ¢
gl |t 158 2
8 5> @ \,Q\\\},
DY 300/

D)

XBERESS

Pag e 9 www.rc-xpress.com



High Flex

Low Flex

Default Setup

¥ E;
ZA X575 10. Rear Top Deck Assembly

E
E
o
x
m
£
g
&
b
8
x
v
c
3
-3

Flanged Bearing 3 x 6 x 2.5mm

XP-40126
Spacer 3 x 5 x 0.2mm
XP-40066

Bag F,1and FRP, HW C, H and K
XP-40037

©

\ V. =————"

EXELL,

Motor Mount Post
With Flange
XP-10738

Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm

XP-40038

i

Ul

i

Q
.w_
0
m
o
=
N
=

Round Head Screw
RM3 x 8mm

]

vy

Round Head Screw
RM3 x 8mm
3x5x02mm
Flanged Bearing
3x6x2.5mm
3x5x02mm

Spacer
Spacer

v
.
®
:

3x5x0.2mm

Spacer
Composile
Upper Deck
Collar

Spacer
3x5x0.2mm

Molor Mount Post
With Flange

Low Flex Setup (Defaull)

Round Head Screw
RM3 x 6mm

),

FRP 2.0mm Rear Top Deck XP-10694

Oplional XP-10732

Composile Upper Deck Coliar
XP-10739 Optlional XP-10683

For Flex Elimination

O

Page 10



Composile Steering
Block Right

XP-10277

Oplional

XP-10462 , XP-10389

~/_\ Composile Steering
| Block Left

| XP-10277

Oplional

XP-10462 , XP-10389

_ Composile Steering
Block Plate Right

\\ XP-10277

Optional

| XP-10462 , XP-10311

1 Compaosite Sleering
Block Plate Left
/ XP-10277
Optional
° XP-10462 , XP-10311

Compaosite Wheel Hub

XP-10262

Optional

XP-10I29 , XP-200I5 , XP-20016

Bearing 5 x 10 x 4mm
XP-40064

Pin 2 x 9.8mm
XP-40069

Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm
XP-40038

Steel Universal Shaft
XP-103i3

Opional

XP-10375 , XP-10384

Driveshaft Protector Blade
XP-10i28

Round Head Screw RM3 x 8mm g M3 x 2 Sel Screw

Drive Shaft Coupling

Steel Universal Shaft

Composite Steering Block
Piale Left

Compaosite >
Steering Block Left —‘E\‘%

’0\\?

0

‘ A Caulion Use Threadiock F@

>

@3”’"9 5x10x qm/

Driveshaft Protector

Blade
CoTN
(!

Steel 2 x 10mm
Fiatspol Pin

~ Bearing 5 x 10 x 4mm Nolice the direclion

&"\§
{/'\

AN

)
a
s’
<X

v

i’

Composite Wheel Hub Pin 2 x 9.8mm

Steel 2 x 10mm Flalspol Pin

M3 x 2 Sel S5crew

A Caution Use Threadiock

M3 x 2 Sel Screw
Driveshaft Protector
Blade 8
Tap
h?l’ Drive Shaft Coupling

%I Universal Shaft

Notlice the direction M3 x 2 Set Screw

Pin 2 x 9.8mm

Steel 2 x 10mm Flalspot Pin

g Round Head Screw M3 x 8mm

Composile Steering Block
Piate Right

Composile Wheel Hub

Page II

IXBERESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Composile Suspension Arm Front
XP-10276
Optional XP-10459

Composite C-Hub4°deg
Left XP-10278
Optional

XP-10390, XP-10461

L4

Composile C-Hub4°deg
Right XP-10278
Oplional

XP-10390, XP- 10461

[ )

Suspension Pivol Pin 3 x 42mm
XP-10i39

LT 1T

3x18mm C Hub Upright Pivat Pin
XP-10289

]

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 4mm
XP-40053

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm
XP-40054

©

Composite Spacer Imm

Oplional XP-10240

XP-10740 3x18mm C Hub Upright Pival Pin

Thread the hole before

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm

4mm

Composile Suspension Arm Front

3x18mm C Hub Upright Pivot Pin

| : \ Please Nale he Direclion
% 0 e
Composile Spacer 2mm @ Hex Sel Screw
| 1] F":

@x 8mm
.
Composile Spacer Imm -I |

Compasite C-Hub - 4°deg Right \

Suspension Pivol Pin 3 x 42mm

R4

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm

©

Composile Spacer 2mm
XP-10278
Oplional XP-10241

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm @ .
/@ Compaosite Spacer 2mm @ Il

Compaosile Spacer Imm

Suspension Pivol Pin 3 x 42mm “4mm

IXBRESS)

Page I2 WWW.Ic-Xpress.com



\_ From Front Camber Link Y

4.8mm Ball End 8mm Thread

King Pin Collar

4.8mm Ball End 8mm Thread

King Pin Collar

\ From Front Camber Link /

King Pin Collar
XP-10i64

O [l

H:‘]W King Pin
XP-10i64

Page 13




E
5 E
=
S
n
Dr
st
££%
v o E
£s €S8
£ Uy
S u al =8
95 g 8§5¢€
el 8y EU 6 w
] o O w
mn P V) '
- O [Y(=] c
5% g% g
Sunnod ] s
Eo0.cgE EUY § (S
Sg:d 2§ 8 <
BoN a= o S
eEced 294 £ § e
Gu §= Iax £ aQ g
Ru=E ] 2 E
— W0 F
=g 5 =
Mm [=] o
u o Q I~
oo o 13 w
o X S S £
W u S
F—) S
® 8 w
o =
mr
mm o;.,,,.‘
=3 ST E \ J
b ST m
Q) 3)) [
wn
- x
) ) ™
S Y N s
Q ,@i N A 2
-f(h’@@.l 8
N &
/!i\,ﬁ Yz B
g Y ‘—.‘x~ ¢ B z
> NBY
,“\M....b. - Wy &
> BN w
Dy Bm
[
E
% E
I 17

www.rc-xpress.com

IXBRESS

Page 14

(@
colll )
cglll JJ

Optional

we

:

1bo

Alu Front Lower I-Piece Suspension Holder — FF

XP-10ii4

Compaosite Suspension Moun}

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm
XP-10260

XP-40046

UW_Jjoo

E-¢,

- FF

Brass Front Lower I-Piece Suspension Hoider

XP-i0i99




W
EXELLTE;
Z A

EM1S

4.8mm Ball End 6mm Thread

3ﬂm
§— L Hn
Composile Spacer 2mm
. S— |
eX

Compaosite Suspension Arm Rear

XP-10276 @
Optional XP-10459 § Bearing
Compaosile Spacer Imm 5 x 10 x 4mm
' XP-10740

i

Oplional XP-10240

Composile Rear Upright - )
45
Composile Spacer 2mm N )
XP-10278 %

Optional XP- 10241 Pin 2 x 9.8mm Composite Wheel Hub

XM 15 Composile Suspension Rear Upright
XP-10275
Oplional XP-10460

Bearing 5 x 10 x 4mm A
XP-40064 l Q) Composite Suspension Arm Rear

A
X Composite Wheel Hub
JO_ O\  xp-10262
Q Oplional

{ )
N xp-1oi29, xp-20015 , xP-20015

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm

Suspension Pival Pin 3 x 42mm

Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm

Pin 2 x 9.8mm
C—)  xp-4o068

[ )

Suspension Pivol Pin 3 x 42mm
XP-10i39

LT T 1

3x18mm C Hub Upright Pivat Pin
XP-10289

. Hex Sel Screw M3 x 8mm
AN XP-40054

| olmmmm

Rear Wheel Axle
XP-10744

Hex Sel Screw

— ]
Hex Sel S5crew o o M3 x 4mm

M3 x 4mm

Thread the hole befare inserting the pin Thread the hole befare inserling the pin

& |Se=ai 0=

roge 15 XPRESS,

www.rc-xpress.com



Eccentric Bushing Set

XP-i0i27

-6

Choice of either 0.5 or I mm offsel from cenler

Suspension holder — RR

Alu Rear Lower i-Piece
XP-10i24

Horizonlal Offset

(]
c
=8
=G
Ry
]
25
E c
€ 6
= o
.
SR
53
oc
=
&8
= C
o o
(¥)
8=
38

-~ o
n 8
5 5
Q g
n (Y]
s £
[=]]

8 &
[=] =

)

7o

\ ,
Defauil Setup

(O

Jeuoydp

Composile Suspension

Mount

RR

Composile Suspension Mount - RR

XP-10260

Bag G and HW K

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

XP-40046

Optlional

ol L)

W o

-Piece Suspension holder — RR

Alu Rear Lower |
XP-i0i24

ol L]

Brass Rear Lower I-Piece Suspension holder

= RR XP-

W o

10200

Page 16



Fron}

Rear
M3 x 3mm
Sel Screw

s ©) Stabilizer Mount

1.3mm Anli-Roli Bar

2
y
&
—
&
E
£
m
x
m
s

8 M3 x 3mm Sel Screw
Stabilizer Collar

@ M3 x 3mm Sel Screw

M3 x 3mm Sel Screw

1.3mm Anli-Roll Bar

5)

Stabilizer Collar
<1, Move Freely

M3 x 3mm Sel Screw

=)
o
E
"
n
<
Sy
0
m
=
0
S
n
7.

M2 x 5mm
Caphead
Stabilizer Mount

—

b
v
c
©
S
X

L

?

EM1

BAG F

M3 x 3mm
Sel Screw

P
EXELLTE:

1.3mm Anli-Roll Bar XP-10314

Stabilizer Mount XP-10230

M3 x 3mm Sel Screw XP-40052
Cap Hex Screw 2x5mm XP-40034

|

T

www.rc-xpress.com

XBERESS

Page 17



: \ _
EXELLTE:;
Z A\

121 []7 18. Shocks Assembly

\\\\\\

I

il

Composite Shock Body
XP-10322
Oplional XP-10057

Alu Upper Shock Cap
XP-10256

Alu Spring Tension
Adjust Nut

Shock 0-Ring
Alu Spring Tension

Adjust Nut Shaft Spacer
XP-10258

Alu Lower Shack Cap Alu Lower Shock Cap
XP-10257

Shock Top Connecler
XP-100i5

2 Hole Piston

Cycle The Shock Shaft in a Upwards
XP- 10016

And Downwards Malion To Bring
The Air Bubbles Ontop Of The

Shock Lower Connecler
‘l@ XP-100I5
Shaft Cover
@ XP-100i6

Shaft Spacer ( @\@//)
XP-10016 u
Shock Top Connecler

- Shack Shaft
O WM e roosn

S Shock Absorber Membrane

S XP-10051

2 &

Shock Absorber|Membrane

Silicone O Ring For Spring
Adjust Nut
XPI_L;:,D;; Shack Lower Connector

@ U Shock 0-Ring
XP-10051

Inslall the shock
E-Clip 2.5mm bladder siowiy on
@ H XP-40057 an angle as shown.
e -

roge 18 XPRESS,

www.rc-xpress.com



Spring Relainer
XP-i00i5

Pivol Ball 4.8 mm
XP- 10045

Rear Shock Tower
XP-10280
Oplional XP-10385 XP-10374

Default Setup

Touring Spring 01.4 - Blue
XP-10363

Oplional

XP-10076

XP-10077

XP-10078

XP-10079

XP-i0080

Body Height Adjuster Support
XP-i0001

Body Clip
XP-10055

Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 8mm
XP-40048

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm
XP-40037

?2 KOOOOOOOOOOB
L7

Rear Body Post
XP- 10561

P
<

?

S

LN

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 8mm

N2

yé“‘OOOOO
777

N

oR

oy
2

Body Clip

Page 19

IXBRESS

www.rc-xpress.com



Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm

FRP 3.0mm Shock Tower Front

Compoaosile Lipo Battery Backstop

@/ &
. ﬁ\b%-_vw&& A

Round Head Screw BM3 x 6mm

77 \\'\\\

Flal Head Screw FM3 x 8mm

A @2 WNENAS

& = PIe == N\
3 S R) 5 2y Zars N\ N :
: IS A St s
PR SUNCAY (N(© 2
8 5 Y NN g
‘ : N :
:
w

Composite Lipo Battery Backstop

20. Front Shocks Inslallation

®
m
(=]
x o
= s §
8 S w® €
1IN & § 3 s g R :
S . B 3 M m g x 9 o
N-le g O s 3 -
D o x x S P
S| B - 2§ 52§
B N c m
Nl § 3y & g 4 § R :
o 3 s 3 w g (]
E (=} a 2 u g w3 &
] <5 4 & e s o ° =
S ] 1] x >
@ 38 38 38 <m= &N g
dg 2 u 3 ug Sum Tao W C
E 825 s TS 39§ eS &7
] - ] [T
50 a ] ma 34
Gxa T % T X G R& )

www.rc-xpress.com

XERESS

Page 20




Lower Bumper
XP-i0561

Bumper Plate For Light Bumper
XP- 10561
Oplional XP-10243 , XP-10387

I

OOOOOOO‘OOOOOOOO%

Front Body Post Body Clip Positian
XP- 10561
ﬁ
Foam Bumer
XP-10721

Body Height Adjuster Support
XP- 10561

==

Fial Head Screw FM3 x 6mm
XP-40046

Body Clip
XP- 10055

Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 8mm
XP-40048

Fiat Head Screw FM3 x 10mm
XP-40049

Front Brass (58g)
O XP-10722

Front Body Post

To=

€  Flal Head Screw FM3 x 10mm

Bumper Plale For Light Bumper

Front Brass (31g) XP-10723

OPTIONAL

Body Clip (ﬁ

Front Brass (58g)

Foam Bumer

Front Bady Post

ToO00000000000000

{T

> Lower Bumper

Flal Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm

s B

%f Head Screw FM3 x 6mm

e

D
Body Height S+~
Adjusler Support
aﬂ#k
\@\t/

Body Clip

e

Flat Head Screw FM3 x 10mm

=7
fans

|

gg) Flat Head Screw
FM3 x 8mm
Page 2i



Assembly

ICS

I ESC Not Included 1

I Double Sided Tape Not included 1

I Pinion Nol included 1

20
STY

S
N
-
=)
=3
g
Q
-~

XP-40068

Round Head Screw RM3 x 6mm

XP-40037

I Baltery Not Included 1

I Tires Not Included |

Lock Nul 7mm

I Tires Nof Included 1

O

Lock Nut 7mm

Page 22



ENVI1S

Parls List

Page 23

FM1S Original Parts FMS Option Parts
Model Number Product Name Model Numben Product Name
XP-10005 Battery Mount Set XP-10105 Front Camberlink Mount 2pcs
XP-10008 Gear Differential Case and Cover XP-10111 Aluminum Dual Servo Saver Arm 2pcs
XP-10009 Gear Differential Bevel Satellite Gears Set XP-10112 Aluminum Steering Post For Dual Servo Saver 2pcs
XP-10011 Gear Differential Repair Parts XP-10113 Aluminum Steering Plate For Dual Servo Saver 4mm
XP-10015 Damper Plastic Parts Set XP-10114 Aluminum FF Lower 1 Piece Suspension Mount
XP-10016 Damper Part Relacement Set XP-10115 Aluminum One Piece Lower Bulkhead
XP-10022 Gear Differential Set XP-10119 Aluminum Shim 3x5.5x1.0mm Red 20pcs
XP-10050 Replacement Shock Shaft Set 4pcs XP-10120 Aluminum Shim 3x5.5x2.0mm Red 20pcs
XP-10051 Replacement Silicone Parts Set XP-10123 Aluminum 2 Piece Suspension Mount 2pcs
XP-10055 Body Clips 20pcs XP-10124 Aluminum RBR Lower one Piece Suspension Mount
XP-10057 Aluminum Damper Cylinder Shock Body XP-10125 Aluminum Gear Diff Outdrive Adapter 2pcs
XP-10107 Composite Ball Bearing Tension Adjustment Hub 4pcs XP-10126 Steel Spool Outdrive Adapter 2pcs
XP-10128 Driveshaft Protector Blade 8pcs XP-10127 Eccentric Bushing Set
XP-10139 3.0mm Suspension Pivot Pin 4pcs XP-10129 Aluminum Smm Wheel Hub Red 2pcs
XP-10148 4.8mm Ball End 5mm Thread 10pcs XP-10130 Aluminum Rear One Piece Upper Clamp
XP-10149 4.8mm Ball End Bmm Thread 10pcs XP-10131 Rear Camberlink Mount 2pcs
XP-10150 4.8mm Ball End 8mm Thread 10pcs XP-10133 Aluminum Solid Axle
XP-10151 4.8mm Ball End 10mm Thread 10pcs XP-10141 Aluminum Low Profile Shock Set 2pcs
XP-10156 Steel Turnbuckle 29 mm 4pcs XP-10142 Aluminum Shock Body 2pcs
XP-10179 Gear Differential Gasket S5pcs XP-10143 Shock Shaft 2pcs
XP-10180 Composite Battery Stopper Set and Layshaft Bearing Holder Set XP-10186 Brass Chassis Balancing Weights 15g 10g 4pcs
XP-10181 Gear Differential Spacer 5x15.5x0.4mm 10pcs XP-10191 Aluminum Rf One Piece Suspension Mount
XP-10182 Gear Differential Spacer 3.6x9.5x0.2mm 10pcs XP-10192 Aluminum Adjustable Battery Stoppers
XP-10183 Silicone Gear Differential O-RING 25x1mm 10pcs XP-10193 Aluminum Spring Retainer
XP-10184 Silicone Gear Differential O-RING 5x2mm 10pcs XP-10194 Aluminum FR One Piece Suspension Mount
XP-10229 Composite Lower Bulkhead 2pcs XP-10196 Brass RF One Piece Suspension Mount
XP-10230 Front and Rear Composite One Piece Upper Clamp XP-10197 Brass FR One Piece Suspension Mount
XP-10236 4.8mm Ball End 5mm Thread 4pcs XP-10198 Brass 2 Piece Suspension Mount
XP-10237 4.8mm Ball End Bmm Thread 4pcs XP-10199 Brass FF 1 Piece Suspension Mount
XP-10238 4.8mm Ball End 8mm Thread 4pcs XP-10200 Brass RR 1 Piece Suspension Mount
XP-10239 4.8mm Ball End 10mm Thread 4pcs XP-10224 Aluminum 5mm Ackermann Steering Plate For Dual Servo Saver
xp-10251 4.8mm Flat Type Ball End 15mm 4pcs XP-10240 Aluminum Shim 3x5.5x1.0mm Red 10pcs
XP-10252 4.8mm Flat Type Ball End 13mm 2pcs XP-10241 Aluminum Shim 3x5.5x2.0mm Red 10pcs
XP-10253 4.8mm Flat Type BallEnd _10mm 4pcs XP-10242 Brass Chassis Balancing Weights 10g 5g 4pcs
XP-10254 4.8mm Low Profile Ball End Set XP-10243 Graphite 2.25mm Upper Bumper Holder
XP-10259 Aluminum Center Post XP-10255 Camber Stiffener Link Ball End
XP-10262 Composite Wheel Hub Set 4pcs XP-10256 Aluminum Upper Shock Cap 2pcs
XP-10275 Composite Rear Upright 2pcs XP-10257, Aluminum Lower Shock Cap 2pcs
XP-10276 Composite Front and Rear Arm XP-10258 Aluminum Spring Tension Adjust Nut 2pcs
XP-10277 Composite Steering Block Set XP-10264 Composite Spool 38T Set
XP-10278 Composite C Hub 4 Degrees XP-10265 Composite Spool Cups 2pcs
XP-10279 FRP 3.0mm Front Shock Tower XP-10365 Aluminum Wheel Adapter Bmm_2pcs
XP-10280 FRP 3.0mm Rear Shock Tower XP-10368 Front Camberlink Mount 2pcs
XP-10288 Gear Diff Qutdrive Adapter 2pcs XP-10369 Rear Camberlink Mount 2pcs
XP-10311 Graphite Option Steering Knuckle Plate XP-10373 Graphite 3.0mm Front Shock Tower
XP-10313 Steel Universal Shaft 2pcs XP-10374 Graphite 3.0mm Rear Shock Tower
XP-10314 Anti-Roll Bar 1.3mm Front and Rear 2pcs XP-10375 ECS Drive Shaft 2pcs
XP-10315 Anti-Roll Bar 1.2mm Front and Rear 2pcs XP-10376 Graphite 3.0mm Front Shock Tower& Body Holder
XP-10316 Anti-Roll Bar 1.4mm Front and Rear 2pcs XP-10378 4 Hole Damper Piston 4pcs
XP-10327 Aluminum Anti-Roll Bar Bushing Set XP-10384 Spring Steel Double Joint Universal Shaft 2pcs
XP-10336 Steel Turnbuckle 18mm 4pcs XP-10385 Aluminum Rear Shock Tower For XM1 XM1S
XP-10377. 3x18mm Flat Spot Suspension Pivot Pin XP-10386 Aluminum Fron Shock Tower For XM1 XM1S
XP-10381 Execute XM1 Graphite Body Post Stiffener Front and Rear XP-10387 Aluminum Upper Bumper Holder
XP-10561 Bumper Body Post (Foam Bumer LIGHT] XP-10388 Aluminum Rear Upright 2pcs For XM1 XM1S
XP-10600 Silicone Gear Differential X-RING 5x2mm 10pcs XP-10389 Aluminum Steering Block Set For XM1 XM1S
XP-10601 Shock XRing 10pcs XP-10390 Aluminum C Hub 4 Degrees For XM1 XM1S
XP-10644 Composite Center Pulley Set For XQ 10 (A/B) XP-10395 3 x5 x0.2mm Shim 10pcs
XP-10686 FRP 2.5mm Chassis XP-10458 Hard Composite Suspension Parts Set
XP-10687 Motor Mount XP-10459 Hard Composite Front and BRear Arm
XP-10688 Spur Gear Adaptor XP-10460 Hard Composite Rear Upright 2pcs
XP-10694 FRP 2.0mm Rear Top Deck XP-10461 Hard Composite C Hub 4 Degrees
XP-10695 FRP 2.0mm Front Top Deck XP-10462 Hard Composite Steering Block Set
XP-10696 Graphite 2.0mm Top Deck XP-10494 Aluminum Steering Post For Dual Servo Saver 11.5mm_2pcs
XP-10698 Center Pulley Post For FM1S 13.5MM XP-10556 Steel Spool Outdrive Adapter 2pcs
XP-10721 Foam Bumer Light For FM1S XP-10634 Grey Composite 4.8mm Flat Type Ball End 10mm 4pcs
XP-10722 Front Brass [(589] XP-10635 Grey Composite 4.8mm Flat Type Ball End 13mm 4pcs
XP-10729 FRP 3.0mm FM1S Servo Mount Plate XP-10636 Grey Composite 4.8mm Flat Type Ball End 15mm 4pcs
XP-10730 Kevlar Drive Belt Front 3x249mm XP-10654 Anti Tweak Battery Holder
XP-10734 FRP 4.0mm Servo Mount Spacer XP-10680 Aluminum Ball Bearing Tension Adjustment Hub 2pcs
XP-10739 Composite Upper Deck Collar For Flex Elimination XP-10683 XQ10 Aluminium Upper Deck Collar For Flex Elimination
XP-10740 Xpress Execute X31S XM1S FM1S Composite Steering Set XP-10723 Front Brass [314)
XP-10741 Composite Side Servo Mount FM1S XP-10727 Aluminum Servo Side Mount
XP-10744 Rear Wheel AxXe FM1S XP-10728 Aluminum Fan Mount FT1 Mid FM1S
XP-40082 High Composite Spur Gear 64P 96T XP-10731 Bando Kevilar Drive Belt Front 3x249mm

XP-10732 2mm Graphite Rear Top Deck

FM1S Option Parts XP-10733 2mm Graphite Front Top Deck
Model Number Product Name XP-10742 FM1S 2.25mm Graphite Main Chassis
XP-10076 Touring Spring @1.2 - RD 1pair XP-10743 FM1S 3.0mm Graphite Servo Mount Plate
XP-10077 Touring Spring 81.2 - YW 1pair XP-40081 High Composite Spur Gear 64P 98T
XP-10078 Touring Spring @1.2 - BU 1pair XP-40086 5 x 7 x0.2mm Spacer 10pcs
XP-10079 Touring Spring @1.2 - WT 1pair XP40121 High Composite Spur Gear 64P 100T
XP-10080 Touring Spring @1.2 - BK 1pair XP-40122 High Composite Spur Gear 64P 94T
XP-10104 Aluminum Front One Piece Upper Clamp




=
£
W
2
y
0
x
b
0
u
Q

)
:

ShE|25€]| 001
9c'c |2h'E |8h'E| 66
L2E|EEE|GEE|ShE| 86
81€E|€2€E|62€|SEE|ILE| L6
G60E |hIE|02E€|92E€|2EE|BEE| 96
I0E|90°E|11'E|LI'E|22°€E|82°E|hEE| S6
£6'2 |862 |€E0€ |80E|EIE|6IE|S2E|IEE| bb
682|062 |56 |662|S0€E|0I€E|9IE|I2E|L2E| €6
LL2|28a|t8a|i62|962|I10€E|L0€E|2I'E|8IE|h2E| 86
0.2 |bL2|6L2|€8°2|88°2 62862 |€0°E |60°E |pIE|D2E| 16 | D
£9'2[/9°2|IL 2|9, 2|08'2|s8'2 | 062|562 |00€ |SOE|IIE|LIE| 06 | =
952|092 | b9z 8972 |£c2|Ls'2 | 282 |82 262 |c62|20°E|L0E|EI'E| 68 | T
052 |es2|L52 192|692 |0.2|hl2|6L2|€E82|882|E62|662|h0E|OI'E| 88
Eb'2 | Lh'2|0S2|hS2|852|292|c92|I1L2|9.2|082|s82|062|s62|10€|90€| L8
LE2|0p2|hh2|8h2 152|652 652 |ph92|892|aLe|LL2|a82|L82|262|L62|€E0E| 98
Ie2|he2|8e2|Ib2|spe|8ra|ase|952|092 592|692 |h.2|8L2|E82|882|h62|662| 58
s22|s22|Ie2|sEe|8e2|ahe|9h2 |6hc|E52|L52|292|992|IL2|5.2|082|582|062|962]| k8
Gl2|222|s22|622|ace|sE2|6E2|€Ebh2|9h2|052 | hS2 | 652 |€92|L9°2|aLe|LL2|a82|L82|a62] €8
€12|912|612|ca2|922|622|cca|9e2|0rd|Ehe|Lb2|152|552|092 | p9c|692|€EL2|8L2 682|682 28
802|112 |hi@|L12|022|€caa|922|0ca|€cc2|LE2|0b|bbE|8h2|252|L52|192|692|0.2|5.2|082|582]| 18
€02 |so2|802|112@|hi@|L1@|02e|nae|L2e|0Ee|hES|BEE|IbE|ShE|6bhE|ESE| 852|292 |L92|1.2|9.2]|182] 08
§L | bL | €L | @ | 1L | 0L | 69 | 89 | ¢9 | 99 | €9 | b9 | €9 | @29 | /19 | 09 | 65 | 85 | 4§ | 95 | §§ | hS
vould
(1001 0 108 /239 Inds-y3jidh9) §1 W5 3|n3ax3 ssaidx
BSE|S9E|ELE|OBE|B8E|96E | b0k |EIR |22k |2Eh|2hh |25k |E9h |SL b | L8k | 005 | kIS |825|EhS|655|9.5] 00]
SS'€|29°€|69€|9L€|h8E|26€ |00k |60k |81k |82k |LER |8h'h |65k | 0Lk |28k |S6h |80'S|E2'S|LES|ESS|0L'S| 66
IS'E|8S€|S9€|2L€|08¢€|88€|96€|S0h|blh|E2h|EEL |EhL |bSh |99k |LLk |06k |EOS|LI'S|2ES|8h'S|k9S| 86
8b'E |bhSE|I9E|69E|9LE | hBE|C6E|I0b|0OI'b|61'b|628b |6EL|0Sh |19k |EL b |58 |86h|21'G|L28G|2h'G |85G| L6
bh'E | ISE|8SE|S9E|2LE|08E|88E|L6E|SOk|SI'h|b2h |bEL |Sh'h |95k |89 |08k |E6'h |L0G|I2G|9ES|ESS| 96
Ib'E |LbhE|bSE|IQE|BIE|9LE|hBE|26E|IOF |01k |02k |0Eh |Obb|ISh|E9h|SL b |88b|10S|91S|IES|LbS| &6
LEE|ELE|OSE|LSE|h9E|2LE|0O8E|8B8E|L6E |90 |SI'h|S2h|9Eh |Lb'h |85k |0Lb|E8h |96k |01'S|S525|IbhS| b6
EE€E|Ob'E|9h'E|ESE|I9E|89E|9L€E|h8BE|E6E |20k |11k |12k |IED|8bh |ESH |59k |8L'h |16k |50G|02S5|SES| €6
OE'E |9EE |EL'E |OSE|LSE|h9E|2LE|0O8E|8B8E|L6E|LOb |9I'h |92k |LEL |8hh |09k |2L'h |98 |66k |bI'S |0ES| &6
92'c |EE€E|GEE|9h'E |ESE|09°E |89°E |9L°E |h8'E |E6E |20k |21k |22k |2Eh |Eb'h |SS'h | L9k |08'h | b6’k | 60°S | h2'S 16 @
E2'C |62€ |SEE|2hE|6hE|9SE|h9E|2LE|O8E |6BE|B6E|L0k|LIh |82k |8EL|0OSh |29k |SLh |68k |EOS|81'S| 06 w
61'€E|S2'E|2E€E|8BEE|ShE|25E|09°E|89°E|9LE |h8BE|EGE|EQh |21k |E2h |hED |Sh'h |LSh |OL'b |EBL |L6h |21'S| 68 )
GI'E|22€|82€|hEE|ILE|BhE|9SE|ETE|2LE|O8E|68E|B6E |80k |8I'h |62k |0hh |25k |h9b |8L b |26k |L0G5| 88
2IE|8IE|h2E|IEE|LEE|hh'E |25E|65E|L9E|9LE |hBE |h6'E |EOR |EI'L |h2'h |SED |Lb'h |65k |2Lh |98k | 10°S| (L8
80E |hI'E|02E|L2E|EEE|OLE|BhE|SSE|EIE|ILE|OBE|68E|66E |60k |61k |0Eh|2hh |bSh|L9k |18k |56k| 98
GOE|II'E|LIE|E2E|OEE|9EE |bb'E | ISE|BSE|L9E|9LE|SBE |b6GE |bOb |bI'b |S2h |9Eb |6b'b |19°b |SLb |68 | &8
JO'E|LOE|EIE|61E|92€E|EEE|OLE|LbE|SSE|ETE|ILE|O8BE|68BE|66E |60k |02k |IEL |Eb'h |95k |69k | k8| b8
862 |EOE |60E|GIE|282€|62E|9EE|ELE|OSE|BSE|L9E|GLE|SBE |WGE |bOb |SI'b |92h |8EDL|ISh | b9k |8Lb| €8
62 |00E |SOE|21€|8IE|S2E|IEE|BGEE|9hE|hSE|29E|ILE|OBE|O6E|66E|OIb|I2h|EEDL |Shh |85k |albh| &8
062|962 |20°€ |80E |hI'E|I12E|L2E|SEE|2h'E|OSE|BSE|99°E|SLE|SBE|S6E|SOb|91'h |82k |0bh|ESH |99k 18
.82 |262|862 |h0E|OI'E|LIE|E2E|OEE|BEE|ShE|ESE|29E|ILE|OBE|O6E|00k|II'b |22k |bEL|Lbb|I9h| 08
ES | 25 | IS | 0S | 6 | 8 | Lb | 9 | Sk | bb | Eb | @b | Ib | Ob | 6E | 8E | LE | 9 | SE | hE | €€
vouid

(1001 of 108

Jean inds-yijidp9) §1 W4 3Jn3ax3 ssasdy

XBERESS

www.rc-xpress.com

Page 24



XPRESSIZZ

Driver Track Surface Track Temperlure

Dale Track Traclion Resull  Air Temperature

Track Counkry Bestlap @ Humidity @ Remark

Front 3, U Rear

s I
Hex Offset m[r[ paceL = % Spacer mm Hex Offset mm
Camber Spacer mm - E
- / : Camber .
Ride Height mm a ‘/ Spacer mp Ride Height mm
DownStop mm | | — DownStop mm
Sway Bar mm a A 5 1 ﬁ Sway Bar mm
0 HEH_F & i

WWEHQ*@XDX %% EFﬁQﬁij@mm@Lf@

Mso 48 4.6 44 42 4 T 171 H ‘ I I l 4 42 44 46 4.8 5.0
[ ] [ [T 11
C-Hub C
Om OH :\ C PXPRESSE ) ; Rear Hub
Steering Block : OmM[H
|s:| M |:| H A 3 2 ] 2345 Suspension Arm
uspension Arm M H
YA mE OLoon BME
Front t
. Bump Steerin T — o
Toe Out [ Front Tire Additve Area O SpacI:r 7 mm Rear Toe In W
Lower Arm \ Shack Tower Spacer L
Spacer mm \

Shock Tower Spacer

Aluminum
Composite

Composile ( 2 Dat )
Bearing /D

000

Wheelbase D olllle %
Spacer

FF_ mm NOoTo i7o o OOIe] [~ [T (c]oel
FR___mm o (& ]
Suspension Mount Selup Oplional Flex Conltrol
FF SR ooo

>
G2 B rEnrE o¢

= ! © @@
071 [ Aluminium O 1 [ Aluminium |:| Spilt O
(] 0.5 [] Brass 0os50] Brass (] solid . O O%}O O OO @O O O

RR o,o,o 00 ] _ O e 6L0 6

000 [ Graphite Chassis O 2

00 ooo . , © ©

o [JAluminum Chassis ©
O 1 [ Aluminium [ 1 [ Aluminium |:| Spit
[] 0.5 [] Brass [] 0.5[] Brass [] Solid
Damper Selup Front | Rear Transmission Selup
Spring Front Servo Tires
oil

Esc Additive
Rebound oil
| Mator Body
Piston
Weight g

Length - Spur P/ T Rear Wing
Foam Insert [ ] Foam Insert [] Position .
HoleinCap [ HoleinCap [ — Pinon 24 T FOR




N
1/10 SPORT FWD MINi TOURING CA I I

IXERESS @

WWW.rc-Xpress.com

B0 E==1

&




	FM1S Manual_A0_OL
	FM1S Manual_A1.5
	FM1S Manual_A1_OL
	FM1S Manual_A2_OL
	FM1S Manual_A3_OL
	FM1S Manual_A4_OL
	FM1S Manual_A5_OL
	FM1S Manual_A6_OL
	FM1S Manual_A7_OL
	FM1S Manual_A8_OL
	FM1S Manual_A9_OL
	FM1S Manual_B10_OL
	FM1S Manual_B11_OL
	FM1S Manual_B12_OL
	FM1S Manual_B13_OL
	FM1S Manual_B14_OL
	FM1S Manual_B15_OL
	FM1S Manual_B16_OL
	FM1S Manual_B17_OL
	FM1S Manual_B18_OL
	FM1S Manual_B19_OL
	FM1S Manual_C20_OL
	FM1S Manual_C21_OL
	FM1S Manual_C22_OL
	FM1S Manual_C23_OL
	FM1S Manual_C24_OL
	FM1S Manual_C25_OL
	FM1S Manual_C26_OL

